structure of internal financial reporting activities are the key
factors in determining what information is reported. For making
decisions about resource allocation and performance
assessment, management does not monitor the operating
results separately on the level of business units. Therefore the
reporting on individual business segment does not apply.

Within the ADVA group, management decisions are based on pro
forma EBIT. Pro forma financial information excludes non-cash
charges related to share-based compensation plans and
amortization and impairment of goodwill and acquisition-
related intangible assets. Additionally, expenses related to M&A
and restructuring measures are not included. Income from
capitalization of development expenses is shown as a separate
line item and not deducted from research and development
expenses.

26

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2022 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from

acquisitions Goodwill
Compensation

expenses

Expenses related
to M&A

transactions

Disclosure
of R&D

expenses

Consolidated
financial

information
Revenues 336,818 — — — — — 336,818
Cost of goods sold (229,077) (833) — (62) — (229,972)
Gross profit 107,741 (833) — (62) — — 106,846
Gross margin  32.0 %  31.7 %
Selling and marketing
expenses (35,016) (1,014) — (247) — — (36,277)
General and
administrative expenses (18,813) — — (188) (930) — (19,931)

Research and
development expenses (65,459) — — (342) — 22,179 (43,622)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

22,179 — — — — (22,179) —

Other operating income 4,061 — — — — — 4,061
Other operating expenses (446) — — — — — (446)
Operating income 14,247 (1,847) — (840) (930) — 10,631
Operating margin  4.2 %  3.2 %
Segment assets 539,796 10,477 75,628 — — — 625,900

Reconciliation of key performance measures to the consolidated financial income on June 30, 2021 presents as follows:

(in thousands of EUR)

Pro forma
financial

information

Intangible
assets from

acquisitions Goodwill
Compensation

expenses

Expenses related
to M&A

transactions
Disclosure of

R&D expenses

Consolidated
financial

information
Revenues 293,827 — — — — — 293,827
Cost of goods sold (181,208) (1,081) — (39) — — (182,328)
Gross profit 112,619 (1,081) — (39) — — 111,499
Gross margin  38.3 %  37.9 %
Selling and marketing
expenses (30,311) (920) — (304) — — (31,535)
General and
administrative expenses (17,595) — — (96) — — (17,691)

Research and
development expenses (59,212) — — (226) — 20,278 (39,160)

Income from
capitalization of
development expenses

20,278 — — — — (20,278) —

Other operating income 2,174 — — — — — 2,174
Other operating expenses (678) — — — — — (678)
Operating income 27,275 (2,001) — (665) — — 24,609
Operating margin  9.3 %  8.4 %
Segment assets 460,125 13,439 68,831 — — — 542,395

27

Additional information by geographical regions:

(in thousands of EUR) Q2 2022 Q2 2021 6M 2022 6M 2021
Revenues
Germany  36,702  39,085  76,294  84,285

Rest of Europe,
Middle East and
Africa

 56,238  57,245  113,020  108,265

Americas  59,378  41,658  118,549  78,348
Asia-Pacific  14,001  11,366  28,955  22,929
Total revenues  166,320  149,354  336,818  293,827

(in thousands of EUR)
Jun. 30,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021
Non-current assets
Germany  138,204  133,634
Rest of Europe, Middle East and Africa  26,471  28,285
Americas  83,524  80,259
Asia-Pacific  3,123  3,542
Total non-current assets for segment